Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adrminestrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insest date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposste but If
you do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

e

The Insolvency Act 1886

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Allten Windows Limited

Company number

01667700

In the Court case number
Newcastle upon Tyne Distnct Registry of the 0195 of 2013
High Court
{full name of court)
IAWe (a) John Twizell James Sleight

Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow
Leeds

LS1 5JW

Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow
Leeds

LS1 5JwW

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Allten Windows Limited St Andrew House 119-121

The Headrow Leeds LS1 5JW

on {c) 20 February 2013 by (d) the Company's directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progre(e%‘)
Signed :

Joint/ Ad

trat
Dated S /56/&10.//4_ Jornk

—

John Twizell

Geoffrey Martin & Co
St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow
Leeds

LS15JW

DX Number

0113 2445141
DX Exchange

13/02/2014 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technclogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regsstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




12 February 2014

To All Creditors and Members

GEOFFREY
MARTIN

& (0

4th Floor

St Andrew House
119 - 121 The Headrow
Leeds LSI S5fW

Telephone 0113 244 5141
Fax 0113 242 3851

E-Mait tnfo@geoffreymarien co uk
www geoffreyeariin co uk

when telephoning please
ask for —

John Birkinshaw
Dear Sirs
Allten Windows Limited (“the Company”) {In Administration)

| refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator to the Company on 20 February 2013 | am wnting
to provide you with my final progress report in the Admimistration in accordance with Rules 2 47,
2 110 and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”), as amended

This report should be read in conjunction with my report dated 16 Apnl 2013 prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and my subsequent progress
report dated 19 September 2013

The information that 1s required to be disctosed in accordance with Rule 2 47(a) to {(c) of the Rules i1s
attached at appendix A

1 Executive summary

The Final Outcome Statement (“FOS") updated to 12 February 2014 together with supporting notes 1s
attached at appendix B

The FOS indicates that there are no funds available to make a distnbution to any class of creditor

The imited realisations achieved in the Administrabon have been used to make a partial contribution
to the professional costs of the Administration

2, Joint Administrators’ proposals

My proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, as detailed in my report to creditors
dated 16 April 2013, were deemed approved without modification with effect from 26 Apnl 2013 as no
meeting was requisitioned by creditors to consider them This 1s In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 A further copy
of those approved proposals 1s attached as appendix F There have been no major amendments to
or deviations from these proposals during the course of the Admirustration

The object of the Administration was that of realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors This objective 1s not achievable and therefore the
Administration has been concluded

P LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS GMARTFM SHULL ] TWIZELL SGODERSKI ) SLEIGHT PHART

421v1 3

A hst of partners Is avmiable upon request

Alsoat 7 -8 Condunt Street London WIS 2XF




A

3. Sale of assets

As previously reported, the Company's business and assets were marketed using the directors’ local
knowledge and connections in the industry Potentially interested parties as identified by the
directors were contacted directly by my staff

My agents Sanderson Weatherall LLP ("SW") also marketed the business by circulating therr industry
database

One party, EHL UK, attended the Company's premises but determined it was not interested in the
business, rather they were primanly interested in the plant and machinery, together with the balance
of stock held on site | therefore referred the party to SW

| received an offer from EHL UK on § March 2013 for the Company's unencumbered assets, motor
vehicle, stock and work in progress on site, which after consultation with SW was rejected

Following further negotiation a revised offer of £12,000 was received from EHL UK on 6 March 2013,
which again was referred to SW SW confirmed that the offer made was acceptable and that it would
also assist to mitigate various anticipated realisation costs The revised offer was duly accepted

EHL UK 1s not a known connected party to the Company The sale of the Company's unencumbered
assets, motor vehicle, stock, work In progress on site {Iincluding the Company's crder book) to EHL
UK was completed by SW on 8 March 2013 The asset allocation of the sale proceeds i1s duly
reflected in the recetpts and payments account attached at appendix C

4. Book debts and retentions
At the date of my appointment the Company's records showed trade debtors totalling £31,350

| wrote to all debtors requesting payment or their reasons for non-payment in wnting Severa!l of the
debtors dispute the amounts shown to be oulstanding for varous reasens such as poor installation,
incomplete works, loss of guarantee and/or warranty The directors confrmed to me that the
customer claims were vald

Book debt collections of £4,351 have been achieved For the reasons set out above | do not
anticipate any further realisattons n relation to book debts In addition, the Company's records
showed retentions owed totalling £6,302 No realisations have been made in relation to these
retentions to date

Any further book debt and retention monies recovered would have been used to contribute to my
firm's outstanding costs had the Administration remained open My firm has therefore taken an
assignment of the Company’'s outstanding book debt and retention ledgers should any further sums
be realised to contrnibute to these outstanding costs

5. Financed book debts and retentions

The Company entered nto an invoice financing agreement in respect of its commercial book debts
with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF"} to assist its cashflow Further details are
provided in section 13 1 2 below

At the date of my appointment financed commercial book debts and retentions totalled £13,099
LTSBCF were shown to be owed £9,169, before interest and charges

Following my appointment, LTSBCF continued to pursue the financed book debts directly from the
Company's customers | understand from LTSBCF that they have collected £354 to date

421v1 3




a4

In my previous report | advised that a debt was due from one customer totalling £10,952 (including a
retention of £1,453) The customer had a counter claim for costs in relation to delays and other terms
of the contract, as works were also carried out and invoiced in relation to this contract by the
Company in Administration | haised extensively with the debtor and LTSBCF to agree the counter
clam and the allocation between the respective debts It was ultimately agreed that the debtor owed
£3,851 38 (plus VAT} in respect of the LTSBCF financed book debts On 17 December 2013 the
debtor company was placed into Administration The dividend prospects for unsecured creditors In
the debtor company's Administration are presently unknown

It 1s anticipated that LTSBCF will suffer a shortfall on their advances to the Company
6. Various financed motor vehicles

At the date of my appointment the Company had a number of vehicles which were subject to vanous
hire purchase, loan and rental agreements SW laised with the various finance companies and
arranged to settle the finance, where there was equity for the benefit of the Company

Equity proceeds totaling £1,284 were duly achieved by SW The sale proceeds and the finance
settlements are duly reflected n the receipts and payments account Further detalls are also
provided in the EOS attached as appendix B

7. Administration strategy and trading

Upon appointment, my team and | attended the Company's premises and met with the directors John
and Stephen Widdall

We agreed the Administration strategy that the Company continue to trade whilst marketing the
business and assets of the Company for sale as this would also allow for -

« maximising the realisations of the Company's financed and non-financed book debts, work in
progress and mitigating possible counterclaims from customers,
preparing and negohiating settlements of Final Accounts,
minimising lease related liabilities that crystallise on the cessation of trade,
updating the Company's financial records

As reported previously, the inhal feedback from those customers with partially complete contracts to
whom new terms and conditions were circulated was encouraging, particularly from the local
councils However, despite the best efforts of my staff and the Company's employees it subsequently
proved difficult to schedule the works which were due to be carried out at three different schools

Problems were also encountered confirming the necessary resources to complete these contracts,
setting up supplier accounts and the lead time for some material supphes was longer than onginally
anticipated In addition, we were becoming increasingly concerned at the rehability of the information
with which we were being provided Accordingly, we concluded that the Company (in Administration)
was unable to commit to completing any further works

The Company (in Administration) raised invoices for the works completed during the Administration
with one customer totalling £17,086 (plus VAT)

421v1 3




VY

As detailled in section 5 above, the customer provided details of a counter claim for costs in relation to
delays and other terms of the contract The amount of the counter clam and the split between the
book debt owed to LTSBCF and the Administration debt was agreed in October 2013 It was
ultimately agreed that the debtor owed the Company (In Administration) £14,119 29 (plus VAT) On
17 December 2013 the debter company was placed into Administration  The dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors in the debtor company's Administration are presently unknown

Administration sale receipts of £2,460 and scrap matenal sales of £1,919 were achieved A summary
Admmistration trading account 1s set out in note 6 of the FOS attached at appendix B and shows a
trading loss of £5,318

Any further Administration sales recovered would have been used to contribute to my firm's
outstanding costs had the Administration remained open My firm has therefore taken an assignment
of the Company’s outstanding Administration sales ledger should any further sums be realised to
contribute to these outstanding costs

The Company had @ employees at the date of my appointment, 4 employees were made redundant
immediately, this included the directors John Widdall and Stephen Widdall The final employee was
made redundant on 22 March 2013 when the Company ceased trading

9. Receipts and payments account

| attach at appendix C the Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments for the penod 20
August 2013 to 10 February 2014 and for the pencd 20 February 2013 to 10 February 2014, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(2) of the Rules

Funds were held i a non-interest bearing bank account
10. Corporation Tax returns

| was obliged to prepare and submit Corporation Tax returns covering the Administration | engaged
taxation adwvisors Clive Owen & Co who duly completed and submitted the Administration pernod
returns No corporation tax lilabihity arose

1. Administrators’ confidential report to the Department of Business Innovation and
Skills (“DBIS")

| have submitted a confidential report to DBIS on the conduct of the directors in accordance with the
Insclvent Companies {Reports on Conduct of Directors) Rules 1996 and the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1986

12. Investigations

| have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets, including potential clams against
third parties including the directors and to report my findings to creditors, subject to considerations of
privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations and/or any potential htigation might be
compromised

In my report dated 16 Apnl 2013 | set out the steps | had taken to perform an initial assessment of the
Company's circumstances and my preliminary findings

The only area of investigation in which | identified any potential for further realisations was the
directors’ toan accounts ("DLA")

As detailed in my previous report, the Company’s records show Stephen Widdall had an overdrawn

DLA of £25,338 67 owed to the Company John Widdall's DLA shows that £110,761 99 1s owed to
him by the Company

421v1 3




i/

The directors have advised {and as affirmed by the directors’ Statement of Affairs) that the DLAs
were always off-set against each other at the year end The directors have also advised that this 1s
an accounts presentation issue and the actua! position 1s that Stephen Widdall's loan account should
be nil and that John Widdall 1s owed £85,423 32 by the Company

My investigations revealed the Company’'s computerised accounting records do not show the loan
accounts as having been off-set at any of the financial year ends

In addition my staff identified from the Company’s computenised accounting records that Winifred
Widdall (a shareholder and mother of the directors) had an overdrawn “drawings account” of
£5,171 66 owed to the Company at the date of my appomntment

A review of the Company’s filed accounts and the Company's draft accounts as at 30 June 2012
show the three *“Widdall” accounts as a net creditor  Therefore based on the directors’ comments and
the Company's accounts | do not believe there 1s any prospect of any realisation been made with
regard to the overdrawn account | therefore took no further action in respect of the overdrawn
accounts

13. Outcome for creditors

The Final Outcome Statement updated to 12 February 2014 1s attached as appendix B

The outcome for creditors may be summarised as follows

13.1 Secured creditors

13.1.1 Lloyds TSB Bank Pic {“the Bank™)

The Company was financed via an overdraft faciity provided by the Bank, who hold a debenture
providing fixed and floating charges over the undertaking, property and all present and future assets
of the Company The Bank's debenture was registered on 16 December 1986

According to Companies House filing, the Bank also holds security in the form of a mortgage deed
which grants a fixed charge over the freeho!d property known as land and buldings on the east and
west sides of Stephenson Street, Darlington, title number DU74982, together with fixed and floating

charges over the Company’s undertaking and all property and assets The deed was registered on
10 October 2000

| was advised by the directors that the debt associated with this charge was settled following the sale
of the freehold land and buildings at Stephenson Street and that the removal of the charge at
Companies House was overlooked

At the date of my appointment the Bank was owed £180,996 This figure does not take into account
on-gomg interest and charges

| understand that John Widdall and Stephen Widdall have personally guaranteed the monies owed to
the Bank

1312 Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF")
As detatled in section § above the Company held an invoice financing agreement with LTSBCF in
respect of its commercial debtor book LTSBCF held two debentures providing fixed and floating

charges over the undertaking, property and all present and future assets of the Company LTSBCF's
twe debentures were registered on 2 August 2008 and 18 August 2010

421v1 3




Y

At the date of my appointment LTSBCF were owed £9,169 This figure does not take into account
early termination costs, on-going interest and any management charges It 1s anticipated that
LTSBCF will suffer a shortfall on ther advances to the Company Further detalls are provided In
section 5 above

| understand that John Widdall and Stephen Widdall have personally guaranteed the monies owed to
LTSBCF

13.13 Geoffrey David Rider

Geoffrey David Rider holds a lease debenfure which creates a charge over a rent deposit of £4,500
The debenture was registered on 25 September 2004 Geoffrey David Rider was the onginal
landlord to the Company's leasehold premises | was advised by the directors that the lease and the
deposit were transferred to an associated party of Mr Rider

13.14 Secured creditor distributions

No payments have been made to any secured creditor on account of therr secunty | have not
formally confirmed the validity of any security, given that no funds have become avallable to any
secured creditor, although | have no reason to believe that any secunity 1s tnvalid

13.2 Preferential creditors

The Company employed nine staff, including the two directors, John Widdall and Stephen Widdall
All staff, including the directors were made redundant on or before 22 March 2013

Employees’ claims in respect of arrears of salaries/wages and hohday pay total £14,219

13.3 Secured creditors ranking for recovery under floating charges

Detals of the secured creditors are noted above and are also set out in the notes to appendix B

In summary the Bank and LTSBCF hold secunity which create floating charges However, no funds
became available to any class of creditor after taking account of the realisation and professional costs
of the Administration

13.4 Prescribed Part and unsecured creditors

| was obliged to consider setting aside a proportion of the Company's net property which would
otherwise be available to the holder of floating charge security for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(the "Prescribed Part”)

The Prescribed Part provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 did not apply to this Company as the
Bank’s secunty as the prionty secured creditor pre-dates the introduction of these provisions on 15
September 2003 and there were insufficient funds available to repay the Bank in full

LTSBCF have the second ranking floating charge which post-dates the Prescnbed Part provisions,
however, given that no funds became avallable to distnbute to any floating charge holder, the
Prescribed Part was not applicable in this matter

13.5 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to total £1,248 844 | did not review any unsecured ¢laims as no
funds became available to any class of creditor

421v1 3




il

14. Joint Administrators' final costs
14.1 Basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In my report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act setting out my proposals |
sought agreement that the underlying basis of my remuneration and dishursements be fixed by
reference to time costs properly incurred at Geoffrey Martin & Co's standard charging rates and that
my disbursements be drawn in line with my firm’s charging and disbursements policy

As previously reported and noted in section 2 above, my proposals were deemed to be approved as
no meeting of creditors was requisitioned to consider them

14.2 Remuneration charged and disbursements incurred during the period of this
report

My firm's ttme costs for the reporting penod 20 August 2013 to 7 February 2014 totalled £15,551 and
for the Administration as a whole totalled £77,005 Details of my firm's time costs charged and
disbursements incurred since my appointment are shown on the attached appendix D | have
provided this information in this format as required by the prowisions of the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

Appendix D also contains details of my firms' current charging and disbursements policy

In common with other professional firms, our standard charging rates are reviewed penodically to
take account of inflation and other matters affecting costs Since the onginal approval of the basis of
my remuneration on 26 Apnl 2013, there have been no increases to our charge out rates Minor
adjustments have been made to some disbursement charges to accommodate increased costs,
details are provided at appendix D

14.3 Remuneration and disbursements drawn during the period of this report

Due to the imited funds avalable in the Administration | have only recently drawn my firm's
outstanding disbursements totaling £1,541 70 (plus VAT) | invoiced and drew remuneration of
£1,731 83 {(plus VAT) which equated to the bhalance of funds avallable after setting all other
Admnistration expenses Accordingly, my firm will be obliged to wnite off a significant amount of time
costs incurred in dealing with the Administration

14.4 Expenses incurred and paid during the period of this report

In aggregate | have incurred expenses of £3,343 40, and paid expenses of £1,928 40 during the
period of this report A detaled breakdown and explanatory note are provided at appendix D

14.5 Creditors’ guide to fees and statement of creditors’ rights

If you require further information relating to Admimistrators’ remuneration, expenses and
disbursements please see appendix E. This also gives details of your nghts as a creditor

14.6 Pre-Administration costs

In my report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act | also sought agreement
that | might draw my pre-Administration costs of £6,236 50 {plus VAT) (including third party costs of
£2,153 50 (plus VAT)) out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration

These were deemed to have been approved by all crediters | drew my firm's fee of £4,000 (plus
VAT), together with disbursements totalling £83 (plus VAT) in respect of the pre-Administration fees
on 14 January 2014 | have paid pre-Administration legal fees and disbursements of £1,573 (plus
VAT)

421v1 3




Al

15. Exit from Administration

The purpose of the Adminustration was that of realising the Company's property in order to achieve a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  This objective has not been achieved
due to insufficient realisations in the Administration

In such circumstances the proposals provided for the exit from Administration to be by way of a
dissolution of the Company

| confirm that following the filing of my Notice of Ceasing to Act by the Registrar of Companies, Form
2 35B, the Company will be automatically dissclved three months later

| obtained agreement from creditors that upon the Company exiting Administration by way of
dissolution that | will be discharged from lhiabiity immediately following my appointment ceasing to
have effect In practical terms this will rmean once Form 2 35B is filed by the Registrar of Companies

If creditors have any queries about the contents of this report or any other matter relating to ths case,
please contact my colleague John Birkinshaw at the above office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Allten Windows Limited

John Twizell

Jomnt Adrmurustrator
Acting as agent of the Company
and contracting without personal hability

Encs

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators who act as the Company's agents
and without personal habihity

John Twizell 1s licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants of England & Wales
James Sleight 1s licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practtioners Association

421v1 3




Appendix A
Allten Windows Limited (“the Company”) (In Administration)
The statutory information of the Company s as follows

Detalls relating to the appointment of Joint Admunistrators of the Company are provided below

Court details: Newcastle upon Tyne Distnct Registry of the High Court
Court number: 0195 of 2013
Date of appointment: 20 February 2013 |
Administrators’ details: John Twizell James Sleight
St Andrew House St Andrew House
119-121 The Headrow 119-121 The Headrow
Leeds Leeds
LS1 50w LS1 5w
Appointment by: The directors of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 22 of

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimstrators confirm that any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by eisther of them individually or jointly

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply as the Company’s main centre of
interest 1s In the United Kingdom [In accordance with Article 3 of these Regulations, the
Administratron represents main proceedings

The statutory information of the Company as extracted from the Company’s file at Companies House
1s as follows

Company number: 01667700

Date of incorporation: 28 September 1982

Registered office: c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co Formerly at
St Andrew House Unit 19, Faverdale Industriat Estate
119-121 The Headrow Darlington
Leeds County Durham
LS1 5JW DL3 0QA
Trading address: Unit 19, Faverdale Industnal Estate
Darlington
County Durham
DL3 0QA
Principal activity: Manufacture and installation of windows and doors
Directors: (within last Appointed Resigned
3 years)
Mr John Francis Widdall 1 December 1991 -
Mr Stephen Henry 1 December 1991 -
Widdall |

406




Company secretary:
{within last 3 years)

Mrs Winifred Widdall

Authorised share
capital:

Issued and called up
share capital:

Shareholders:
Mr John Francis Widdall

Mr Stephen Henry
Widdall

Mrs Winifred Widdall
Charges registered:

Lloyds Bank Plc

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Geoffrey David Rider

Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited

Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited

406

Appointed Resigned
1 December 1991 -

130,100

130,100

65,038
65,038

24

Single debenture which grants fixed and floating charges over the
Company’s undertaking and all property and assets The debenture was
created on 1 December 1986 and registered on 16 December 1986

Mortgage deed which grants fixed charge over the freehold property
known as tand and buildings on the east and west sides of Stephenson
Street, Darlington, titie number DU74982 together with fixed and floating
charges over the Company’s undertaking and alt property and assets The
deed was created on 3 October 2000 and registered on 10 October 2000

The directors advise that the debt associated with this charge was settled
following the sale of the freehold land and buildings at Stephenson Street,
however the removal of the charge at Companies House was overlocked

Geoffrey David Rider was the landlord of the Company’s trading premises
and has a lease debenture which created a charge over the rent deposit of
£4,500 The debenture was created on 6 September 2004 and registered
on 25 September 2004

All assets debenture which grants fixed and floating charges over the
Company's undertaking and all property and assets The debenture was
created on 30 July 2008 and registered on 2 August 2008

All assets debenture which grants fixed and floating charges over the
Company's undertaking and all property and assets The debenture was
created on 16 August 2010 and registered on 18 August 2010




Aliten Windows Limited ("the Company”) (In Administration)

Final Outcome Statement and comparison forecast as at 12 February 2014

Appendix B

Estimated Receolpts
Directors outcomea and
Book value statemont of reported paymants Final
as at 2010213 affairs  as at 19/09113 to end outcome
MNotes £ £ £ £ £
Assets specifically pladged
Financed mctor vetucle - LDV Maxus CDI 1 502 1,500 1,500 1 500 1.500
Less ING Lease {UK) Limited ("ING") 1 {772) (772} {T12) {772) (712)
Surplusi(shortfall) to ING ¢/d 5270! 728 728 728 728
Financad motor vehicle - Peugeot 107 1 638 3,758 3758 3,758 3,758
Leas Peugect Finance {("PF”) 1 {3,758) (3,758) {3,758) (3,758) {3,758}
Surplus/(shortfall) to Peugeot c/d {3,120} [1] - - -
Financed motor vehicle - Peupeot 407 1 583 3,500 3400 3 400 3,400
Less Santander Limited ("Santander’} 1 (2 844) {2 844) {2.844) (2,844) {2 844)
Surpiusi{shortfal) to Santander c/d (2,291} 858 558 556 558
Financed book debis 2 13,099 - - - 354
Less Lloyds TSB Commercial Financial Limied ("L TSBCF") 2 (9,169) 8,169 {9,169) - (9,189)
Surplus/{shortfal) to LTSBCF {exciuding costa of termination} o/d 3,930 (9,169) {9,169) - !B a1 5!
Loase deposd 3 4,500 4,500 4,500 - 4,500
Less Landlord {excluding costs and dilapidations) 3 (4,950) (4,950) (4,950} - (4.950)
{(Shortfa) to Landlord c/d (450) {450) (450) - {450)
Assots subject to floating charge
Surplus after ING b/d 1 - 728 728 728 728
Surplus after Santander bid 1 - 656 558 556 558
Surplus sfter LTSBCF bvd 3 3930 - - - -
Trade debtors and retentons - non-financed 4 31,350 5,500 7.501 4351 4,351
Plant and machinery unencumbered 5 15,268 5000 5000 5,000 5 000
Motor vehicle unencumbered ] 306 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Stock and WIP 8 438,910 6 D00 8,000 8,000 8 000
Administration trading {iIncluding scrap sales) 8 - - 5,089 (5 318) (5,318)
Drrectors loan account - Stephen Widdall T Nil Nil Nil Ni Nil
Funds available to discharge professional costs 487,764 18,884 25,874 12,317 12,317
Laess Reallsation and professional costs of the Administration
{Inctuding Pre-Administration costs) 8 - - (25874) * | _(12,217) (12,317) *
*Restncted to funds avalable “Restricted to funds avalable
Surplus/(shortfall) available to preferential creditors 487,764 18,884 Nil 0 Ni)
Preferential creditors
Employees amears of pay and holiday pay 9 {14,219) {14,219) (14,219) (14 219}
Assots available to flcating chargeholder
{Proscribed Part not applicable) 473,545 4,665 {14,219) {14,218)
Loss Lioyds TSE Bank Pic 10 {180,996) {180,996) {180,996) {180.998)
262,549 (178,331) {195,215) {195 215)
Lass Net property avalabla to unsecured credtors by vitue of
the Prescnbed Part c/d 1" {81 510) - - -
Surplus/{shortfall) available to 2nd floating chargeholder 231,038 {176,331) (195,215) (195,215)
Less LTSBCF (excluding costs of termination)} b/d 3 - {9,169) (4,123) (8,815)
Funds available to unsecured creditors
Surplus to 2nd floating chargeholder b/d 231039 (178 331) {199 338) {204 030}
Prescnbed Part b/d 1 61,510 - - -
Surplus/{shortfall) available to unsecured creditors 292 549 (176 331) {199 338) (204 030)
Shortfall to ING tid 1 (270) {270) . N
Shortfall to Peugeot bid 1 (3 120) {3,120) - -
Shortfall to Santander b/d 1 (2 291) {2 261) - -
Shorttall to Landiord {excluding costs and dilapidation) b/d 3 (450) (450) (450) {450)
Trade crediors and accruals (inc depost credrors) 12 (80,118} (80,118) {80,118) {80 118)
The Epwin Group (PG'ed by J Widdall and § Widdall) 12 {199,661) (199,661} {199,651) (199 681)
Smans Systems Limited (PG ed by J Widdall and S Widdall) 12 {195.230) {195,230) (195 230) (185 230)
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYEMNI 13 {103 B49) {103 849) (452 627) (452 627)
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 14 (107 429) (107 429) (B2 357) {82,357)
Directors ioan account - John Widdal 7 (85 423) (85 423) {85 423) (85 423)
Employes termunation costs - Piliredundancy (subject to mtgataon} ] (152,978) {152,978} (152 978) (152 978)
{930 819) {930,819) (1 248,644) (1,248,344)
Shortfall to unsecured creditors {638,270) {1107 150} {1,448 182) {1452 874)

The above statament should be read in conjunction with the attached notes




Appendix B (continued)

Allten Windows Limited {"the Company"}) (In Administration)

Notes to Final Outcome Statement and comparison forecast as at 12 February 2014

1 Various financed motor vehicles
As at the date of my appointment the Company had a number of vehicles which were subject to vanous hire purchase, loan and rental agreements My
chattel agents Sanderson Weatherall LLP ("SW") haised with the vanous finance companies and arranged to setlle the finance, where thera was equity
for the benefit of the Company

ING Leaso (UK) Limited {"ING"}

The Company had a LDV Maxus van subject to a Hire Purchase agreement with ING  SW detenmned there was equity n the vehicle for the benefit of
the Company SW sold the vehicle for £1,500 (plus VAT) and have settled the balance of £772 owed to ING SW accounted to me for tha equity
realised

Peugeaot Finance ("PF")

The Company had a Pedgect 107 vehicle subject 1o a Hire Purchase agreement with PF SW determined there was no equity in the vehicle for the
benefit of the Company SW amanged for the vehicle to be sold back to Simon Balles Peugeol, the garage where It was onginally purchased, on the
basis that the garage settled the outstanding finance of £2,758 owed to PF | understand from SW that they received confirmation from PF that the
outstanding finance has been settled and thus no hability 1s outstanding

Santander Limited ("Santander”)

The Company had a Peugeot 407 vehicle subject to a Hire Purchase agreement with Santander SW determined there was equity in the vehicle for the
benefit of the Company SW sold the vehicle tlo Simon Balles Peugeot, the garage whers it was onginally purchased, for £3,400 {plus VAT) and have
settled the outstanding balance of £2,844 owed to Santander SW accounted lo me for the equity realised

2 Financed book debts and Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited ("LTSBCF™}
The Company entered into an tnvoice financing agreement in respect of i1s commercial book debts with Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
("LTSBCF") to assist its cashfiow

Al the date of my appomntment financed commercial book debts and retentions totalled £13,099 LTSBCF were shown {0 be owed £9.169, before
interest and charges Following my appontment, LTSBCF continued to pursue the financed debts directly from {he Company's customers

In my previous report | advised thal a debt was due from one customer totalling £10,952 (including a retention of £1,453) The customer had a counter
claim for costs in refation to delays and other tarms of the contract, works were also camed out and mvoiced in refation to this contract by the Company
in Administration ! llalsed extensively with the debtor and LTSBCF to agres the counter claim and the allocation between the respective debts It was
ultimataly agreed that the debtor owed and would pay E4,621 68 In respect of the LTSBCF financed book debts On 17 December 2013 the debtor
company was placed intc Administration  The dividend prospects for unsecured creditors in the debtor company's Administration ara presently unknown

For the purpose of the FOS | have reflected the LTSCCF collections to date of £354 and have assumed no further realisations LTSBCF wall suffer a
shortfall on their advances to the Company

| understand that John Widdall ang¢ Stephen Widdall have parsonally guaranteed the monies owed to LTSBCF

3 Lease deposit and landlord
Geoffrey David Rider was the onginal landlord of the Company’s leasehold property at Unit 19, Faverdale Industnal Estate, Darlington, Co Durham DL3
0QA | am adwised that the lease was transferred to an associated party of Mr Rider

At Compamies House, Mr Rider is shown to hold a lease debenture which creates a charge over a rent deposit of £4,500 The debenture was registered
on 25 September 2004

{ understand that at the tme of my appointment the Company was 3 months in arrears for the rent, which was £1,650 per calendar month, therefore | do
not anticipate any return from the rent deposit and in fact expect to recewve a claim from the landlord in due course

The Company's proparty keys were passed back to the Landlord via his agent, Minerva SIPP, on 22 March 2013, effectively surrendenng the lease

4 Trade debtors and ratentions - non-financed
At the date of my appaintment the Company's records showed trade debtors totaling £31,350

I wrote to all debtors requesting payment or their reascns for non-payment in wnting  Severat of the debtors disputed the amounts shown to be
outstanding for vanous reasons such as poor installation, mcomplete works, toss of guarantee and/or warranty The directors confirmed to me that the
customer claims werae valid

Book debt collections of £4.351 have been achieved For the reasans set out above | do not anticipate any further realisations in relation to book debts
In addition, the Company’s records showed retentions owed but not yet due totaling £6,309 with retention perods extending to December 2013

Any further book debt and retention monies secovered would have heen used to contnbute to my firm's outstanding costs had the Admunstration

remaned open My firm has therefore taken an assignment of the Company's oulstanding book debt and retention ledgers should any further sums be
realised to contnbute to these outstanding costs

For the purposa of the FOS I have assumed that no further book debt or retention realisations will be achieved




Appendix B {continued)

§ Unencumbered plant and machinery, motor vehicle, stock and WIP
Following my appontment as Joint Administrator | insiructed SW to value the Company's plant and machinery, molor vehicle, stock and WiP

SW placed a mimimal value on the stock held at site and that | am advised the book value for stock of £436,910 relates to an accounting year end
balance that would have been adjusted by the Company’s accountants prior to the year end period accounts being prepared, had the Company continued
trading

Together with the directors, SW marketed the Company's plant and machinery, motor vehicle, stock and WIP

One offer was receved from EHL UK that | rejected on the advice of SW Following negotiations EHL UK submitted a rewised offer of £12,000 (plus
VAT) for the Company's plant and machinery, motor vehicle, stock and WIP (including the Company's order book) SW advised that the revised offer
should be accepted and would save some costs A sala to EHL UK was completed on 8 March 2013

The sale to EHL UK may be summansed as follows -

« plant and machinery, including office furniture and equipment £5,000,
« motor vehicle £1,000, and
« stock and work In progress £6,000

EHL UK transferred funds directy to SW on 8 March 2013 SW have accounted to me for the same and the process and associated costs are duly
reflected in the receipts and payments account

6 Administration trading {Including scrap sales)
The Admirustration strategy following my appontment was to maximise the realisations of the work-in-progress and outstanding book debts, together with
mitigating counter claims

I, together with the directors, reviewed the Company's current work in progress and i1dentified those projecis were there was the potential for the
Company to complete the works under Administration to maximise realisations

Four man projects, where the Company had either started works or was due to start works very shortly were identified | contacted each customer to
determine if the customers were willing to trade with the Company in Admimistration and to sign up to new terms and conditions of trade

The Company m Administration invoiced for the works completed during the penod of Administration trade and some work in progress relating to a
number of commercial contracts with one customer totaling £17,086 (plus VAT)

As detalled above in note 2 the customer provided details of a countar claim for costs i relation to delays and other terms of the contract, the amount of
the counter claim and the split between the book debt owed to LTSBCF and the Administration sale was agreed in October 2013 It was ulimately
agreed that the debtor owed and wauld pay the Company (In Administration) £14,119 20 (plus VAT) On 17 December 2013 the debtor company was
piaced into Administration The dividend prospects for unsecured creditors in the debtor company's Admimstration are presently unknown

For the purpese of the FOS ) have reflected the receipts to date of £2,460 and have assumed that no further monies will be realised

Any further Administration debtor monies recovered would have been used to contnbute to my firm's outstanding costs had the Administration remained
open | have therefore taken an assignmant of the Company's entitliement under the outstanding Admiristration debtors should any further sums be
realised to contribute to these outstanding costs

A summary Admimstration trading account ts set out below (detalls of time spent i trading the Adrmnistration are provided at Appandix G} -

Recelpts & Final
payments cutcome
to end
£ £
Income
Administration salesiwork-in-progress 2,460 2,460
Scrap sales 1,919 1,919
4,379 4,379
Leosas costs
Employee costs (inc PAYE/NIC) {5.692) {5.692)
Consumable stores and materials (147 (147)
Fuel {248) (248)
Computer hardware (12) (12)
Utiihes (44) (44)
Rent (1,650) (1.650)
Insurance (1,872) {1.872)
Postage (11) (1)
Staft welfare m (1)
Banrk charges 20 20
(9.697) (9.697)
Trading loss {5,318} (5.318)




Appendix B (continued)

12 Trade creditors and accruals {Including deposit creditors)
The Company’s records show a balance of £475,009 owed to trade creditors as at the date of my appointment § would emphasise that | have not
undertaken any work t¢ validate creditors' claims

Inctuded in the claims above 15 an amount of £14,350 which relates to customers who had pad deposits for orders that had not been fulfilled at the date
of my appointment

| understand that the directors, John Widdall and Stephen Widdall provided joint and several personal guarantees to two of the Company's suppliers, The
Epwin Group and Smarts Systems Limited who are shown to be owed by the Company £199,661 and £195,230 respectively

13 HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC
The Company's records show a hability for PAYE/NIC of £103,849 owed to HM Revenue & Customs as at the date of my appointment HM Revenue &
Customs have submitted an mitial estmated claim in the sum of £452,627 Given that no funds have become available to any class of creditors | have
not investigated the difference bstwaen the claim submitted and the debt shown in the Company's records

14 HM Rovenue & Customs - VAT

The Company's records show a habilty for VAT of £107,429 owed to HM Revenue & Customs as at the date of my appointment HM Revenue &
Customs have submitted an inthal estmated claim m the sum of £82,357 Given that no funds have become avallable 1o any class of creditors | have not
investigated the difference between the claim submitted and the debt shown in the Company's records

15 Corporation tax
Following the completion and submission of Corporation Tax returns by my taxation adwisors, Clive Owen & Co, no habiity arose in respect of the
Administration penod




Appendix B {continued)

7 Directors loan account{s) - Stephen Widdall and John Widdall
The directors’ loan accounts at the date of my appoiniment showed that John Francis Widdall 1s owed £110,762 by the Company and that Stephen
widdall owes £25,339 1o the Company The directors advise that these accounts have histoncally been offset aganst one another at the financial year
end The directers therefore consider that there s a net amount owed to John Widdall by the Company of £85,423

The directors have jontly advised (and as affirmed by the direclors’ SoA) that the DLAs were always off-set against each other at the year end The
directors have also jointly advised that this is an accounts presentation 1ssue and the actual position 15 that S H Widdall's loan account shoutd be ml and
that J F Widdall is owed £85,423 32 by the Company

In addition my staff identfied from the Company's computensed accounting records that Winifred Widdall (a shareholder and mother of the directors) had
an overdrawn “drawings account” of £5,171 66 owed to the Company at the date of my appointment

As detailed in my report | do not believe there 1s any prospect of any realisation been made with regard to the overdrawn accounis

B Reallsation and professional costs of the Administration {including Pre-Administration costs)
The estimated realisation and professional costs of the Admimistration may be summarised as follows

Recalpts &
Incurred payments
Feg basis to end account to end Final outcome
£ £ £
GM&Co pre-administration advice and disbursements® Time costs 4,083 4,083 4,083 *
Lagat fees and disbursements - pre-admimstraton® Time costs 2,154 1,573 1,573 *
Joint Admimstrators’ fees Time costs 77,005 1,732 1,732
Disbursements and statutory costs Incurred 2,370 2,370 2,370
Legal fees and disbursements Time costs 1.415 - - -
Chattel agent - valuation fee and commission Fee and 10% 2,000 1,928 1,928
Bank charges Incurred 100 100 100
Taxation advice Time costs 350 350 350
89,477 12,136 12,136

*Pre-adminisiration fees apply to Geoffrey Martin & Co and Oickinson Dees and were incurred prior to 20 February 2013

*The Joint Administrators’ fees and legal fees were restncted to the mited funds becoming available in the Administration

9 Employee claims
The Company employed 9 staff at the data of my appointment, mcluding the two directors John Widdatl and Stephen Widdalt tmmediately following my
appeintment 4 staff were made redundant, including the two dwectors 4 further stafl were made redundant on 6 March 2013 with the final member of
staff being made redundant on 22 March 2013

An analysis of the estimated employee termination costs 1s set out below,

Preferential £
Employes arrears of wages {up to £800 per employee) and accrued holiday pay 14,219
Unsecured

Employee termnation costs (redundancy/PIL) arears of wages in excess of £800 152,978

167,197

10 Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“the Bank™)
The Company was financed wia an overdraft faciity prowided by the Bank, who hold a debenture prowiding fixed and fioating charges over the
undertaking, property and all present and fulure assets of the Company The Banks debenture was registered on 18 December 1986

At the date of my appointment the Bank were owed £180,996 This figure does not take into account on-going mterest and charges
I understand that the directors have personally guaranteed monies owed to the Bank
11 Prescribed Part

| am obhged to consider setbng aside a proportion of the Company's net property which would otherwmise be available to the holder of floating charge
sacurty for the benefit of unsecured creditors {the “Prescnbed Part”)

The Prescnbed Part provisions of the Insoclvency Act 1986 do not apply to this Company as the prionty secured creditors secunty pre-dates the
introduction of these provisions on 15 September 2003 and there are insufficient funds available to repay this secured creditor in full

LTSBCF have the second ranking floating charge which post-dates the Prescnbed Part provisions, howaver, given that | cumently anticipate that there will
be no funds available to disinbute to any floating charge holder, the Prescnbed Part will not be applicabte in this matter




Allten Windows Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Appendix C

To 12 February 2014
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Sales & Retentions 2,459 67 2,459 67
Scrap Sales 1,919 17 1,919 17
Peugeot 107 3,758 03 3,758 03
Peugeot 407 3,400 00 3,400 00
LDV Maxus 3 5 Cdi 95 LBWB Van 1,500 00 1,500 00
Plant & Machinery 5,000 00 5,000 00
Motor Vehicles 1,000 00 1,000 G0
Stock 4,000 00 4,000 Q0
QOrder Book 2,000 00 2,000 Q0
Book Debts 4,350 82 4,350 82
VAT Payable 357576 3,575 76
8,658.03 24,305.42 32,963.45

PAYMENTS
Wages 5494 22 5,494 22
Consumable Stores 3415 3415
Matenals 112 68 112 68
Rents 1,650 00 1,650 00
Utiities 44 26 44 26
CIS Deduction 198 01 198 01
Fuel 248 20 248 20
Insurance 187179 1,871 79
Bank Charges 2000 2000
Postages 10 80 10 80
Staff Welfare 094 094
Computer Hardware 12 49 12 49
Peugeot Financial Service 3,75803 3,758 03
Santander Finance 2844 11 2,844 11
ING Lease (UK) Limited 77188 771 88
Specific Bond 180 00 180 00
Pre-Administration Fees 4,000 00 4,000 00
Disbursements - Pre-Appointment 2000 2000
Category 2 Disbursements - Pre-Appt 63 00 63 00
Joint Administrators’ Fees 1,731 83 1,731 83
Disbursements 123 80 123 80
Category 2 Disbursements 154170 1,541 70
Agents Fees & Disbursements 1,928 40 1,928 40
Legal Fees - Pre Administration 1,573 00 1,573 00
Taxation Assistance 35000 350 00
Storage Costs 569 03 569 03
Re-Direction of Mail 6000 60 00
Statutory Advertising 7537 7537
Bank Charges 100 Q0 100 00
VAT Receivable 2,468 68 2,468 68
Vat Control Account 1,107 08 1,107 08

Funds were held in a non-interest bearing account

7,374.02 25,589.43 32,963.45
Balances in Hand 1,284.01 {1,284.01) 0.00
8,658.03 24,305.42 32,963.45

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502

12 February 2014 11 08




Appendix C (continued)

Allten Windows Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 20/08/2013 From 20/02/2013
of Affairs To 12/02/2014 To 12/02/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales & Retentions 2,458 67 2,459 67
Scrap Sales NIL 1,919 17
2,458 67 4,378 84
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages NIL 5,494 22
Consumable Stores NIL 34 15
NIL {5,528 37)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Matenals NIL 112 68
Rents NIL 1,650 00
Utiibes NIL 44 26
CIS Deduction 198 01 198 01
Fuel NIL 248 20
Insurance NIL 187179
Bank Charges NIL 2000
Postages NIL 10 80
Staff Welfare NIL 094
Computer Hardware NIL 12 49
{198 01) (4,168 17)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 2,261.66 (5,318.70)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 12 February 2014 11 08




Allten Windows Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix C (continuaed)

Statement From 20/08/2013 From 20/02/2013
of Affairs To 12/02/2014 To 12/02/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
Peugeot 107 NIL 3,758 03
Peugeot Financial Service NIL (3,758 03)
Peugeot 407 NIL 3,400 00
Santander Finance NIL (2,844 11)
LDV Maxus 3 5 Cdi 95 LBWB Van NIL 1,500 00
ING Lease (UK) Limited NIL {771 88)
NIL 1,284 01
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery NIL 5,000 00
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,000 00
Stock NIL 4,000 00
Order Book NIL 2,000 00
Book Debts NIL 4,350 82
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 2,26166 (5,318 70)
2,26166 11,032 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 18000
Pre-Administration Fees 4,000 00 4,000 00
Disbursements - Pre-Appointment 2000 2000
Category 2 Disbursements - Pre-Appt 6300 6300
Jont Administrators’ Fees 1,731 83 1,731 83
Disbursements 123 80 123 80
Category 2 Disbursements 1,541 70 1,541 70
Agents Fees & Disbursements NIL 1,928 40
Legal Fees - Pre Administration NIL 1,573 00
Taxation Assistance 35000 350 00
Storage Costs 36588 5698 03
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 60 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 75 37
Bank Charges NIL 100 00
(8,196 21) (12,316 13)
{5,934.55) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
John Twizell

Page 2 of 2

Funds were held in a non-interest beanng account

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Joint Administrator

12 February 2014 11 08




Appendix D

Case Name

Aliten Windows Limited

Court and Number

Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry of the High Court No 0195
of 2013

Office Holder John Twizell and James Sleight

Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co

Address St Andrew House, 119-121 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5JW
Telephone 0113 2445141

Reference ALLTO01/JT/JSIB/RL

Type of Appointment Administration

Date of Appointment

20 February 2013

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY (Leeds Office)

Time Costs

The firm's hourly charge out rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates currently in use
are within the following bands

£
Partner and Associates 325
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220 - 285
Sentor Administrator 140 - 185
Junior Administrator and Support Staff 65-110

Secretanal and cashters time 1s charged to the case and their rates are included within the
above hourly rates identified above as appropriate  Time is charged in units of 6 minutes

Disbursements

A disbursement charge relating to the recovery of overhead costs 1s levied at the rate of £9 00
per creditor This sum is drawn at the outset of the case and on each anniversary thereafter
and covers printing, postage, stationery, photocopying, telephone and fax usage

Company Searches and Electronic Venficatron of Identity (charges between 1 March 2012

and 28 February 2013) -

Where these were undertaken on a case, the cost was recharged to the case as follows

Company Searches - £1 plus VAT per document searched
Electronic Venfication of Identity - £2 plus VAT for each search

From 1 March 2013 Company Searches and Identity Verifications are charged at cost

Outsourced printing and/or photocopying will be charged at cost in addition to the above

Travelling expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile

431




Appendix D (continued)

12 February 2014

ALLTO001 Allten Windows Limited

SIP 9 -Time & Cost Summary

Penod 20/02/13 07/02/14
Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function mg’;ﬂ Manager g:gfee' ;g";::; g‘:;';::‘":t:" Total Hours Time Cost (£) ?ﬂ::rage hourty
Admimistration & Pianning 000 8680 49 40 3oo 59 00 9,489 00 160 83
Appointment, Notrfication / Filtng 020 010 000 o000 0 30 9150 305 00
Maintenance of Records 000 000 130 000 130 185 00 150 00
Post Appomntment VAT & Tax Re 000 210 000 000 210 556 50 265 00
Case Monitoring 000 000 170 000 170 26900 158 24
Secretanal / Filing 000 000 000 27 40 27 40 2,292 00 8365
Cashier for Non Trading ooo 000 000 1280 1280 1,386 00 110 00
Traveling 000 240 2250 000 24 90 401100 161 08
Other Statutory matters 080 090 000 000 150 433 50 289 00
Administration & planning 080 1210 7490 4300 130 80 18,723 50 143 15
Investigabons [X:1/] [+3r1] 430 000 560 1,025 50 18313
CDDA Reports 0 50 210 170 000 1430 2,474 00 17301
Investigations 110 280 16 00 000 1990 3,499 50 175 85
Ident / Secunng & Insunng 000 040 540 000 580 918 00 157 93
Property 000 210 540 000 750 1,366 50 182 20
Book Debts 140 10 80 3180 030 44 10 8,090 00 183 45
Ptant & Machinery / Motor Vehiclg 020 030 730 000 780 1,239 50 158 91
Stock 000 030 000 000 030 70 50 265 00
Other Assels 010 700 330 000 1040 2,382 50 229 09
Going Concem Sale Assets/Busiy 190 020 080 000 290 750 50 272 59
Insurance Claims 000 000 050 000 050 7500 150 00
Strategy 0 40 000 000 000 040 13000 32500
Realtsations of assets 4 00 2110 £4 30 030 7970 15,069 50 189 08
Trading 520 1220 18 40 000 3380 7,385 00 218 49
Managemen! of Operations 0 40 000 000 ooc 040 130 00 32500
Cashienng for Trading 000 000 000 100 100 11000 110 00
Ongoing Employee Issues (Tradu 000 050 870 000 920 1,524 50 165 71
Trading Strategy 000 040 1330 000 1370 2,101 00 153 38
Trading 5 60 1310 38 40 100 5810 11 250 50 193 64
Preferential Creditors o000 010 000 000 g10 26 50 265 00
Unsecured Creditors 000 260 1170 040 1470 247000 168 03
Employee Matters {Claims) 23 130 4960 000 5320 8,974 00 168 68
Statutory Reporting to Creditors 300 3140 4280 130 7830 15,868 50 20268
Report / Secured Creditor 000 040 020 000 060 138 00 226 67
Pension Issues 010 010 580 000 600 987 00 164 50
Creditors 540 3580 109 80 170 15290 28,462 00 186 15
Total Hours 16 90 8500 293 50 45 00 441 40 77 005 00 174 48
Total Fees Claimed




Appendix D (continued)

ALLTO01 Allten Windows Limited 12 February 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 20/08/13 07/02/14
Time Summary

Hours

Pariner And Other Senior Assistants & Average hourly
Classification of work funchion Associates Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours Time Cost (£) rate (£
Admirwstration & Planning aoo 400 390 030 820 1,678 00 204 63
Post Appointment VAT & Tax Ref 000 180 000 000 190 503 50 26500
Case Momtonng oQo 000 170 000 170 269 00 158 24
Secretanal / Filing 000 000 000 7 80 780 868 00 89 23
Cashier for Non Trading 000 000 000 310 310 341 00 110 G0
Administration & planming 000 590 560 1120 2270 3,487 50 153863
Investigations 000 020 000 000 020 53 00 265 00
CDDA Reports 030 010 50 000 090 199 00 221 11
Investigations 030 030 050 000 110 25200 229 09
Ident / Securing & Insunng 000 010 000 000 010 26 50 265 00
Book Debts 030 580 16 40 000 22 50 4,094 50 181 98
Realisabons of assets 030 590 1640 000 22 60 4,121 00 182 35
Trading 000 020 020 oo 040 8500 21250
Trading 000 020 020 000 040 8500 21250
Unsecured Credifors o oo 020 000 000 020 5300 265 00
Employee Matters (Claims) 000 020 260 000 280 469 00 167 50
Statutory Reporting to Creditors 080 16 80 14 90 030 3280 6,977 00 21271
Report / Secured Crediter oon 040 000 000 040 108 00 265 00
Creditors 080 1760 1750 030 3620 7,605 00 21008
Total Hours 140 29 90 4020 11 50 8300 15,550 50 187 36
Total Fees Claimed




Appendix D (continued)

Allten Windows Limited (“the Company”) {In Administration)

Overview of Joint Administrators’ time spent

| detaill below the key areas of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
respect of this matter,

Administration and planning

securing the Company’'s books and records, including back-ups of the computer
system and electronic accounting records,

maintaining the operation of the Company’s e-mail system during the trading penod,
haising with the Company's accounts clerk to bnng up to date the Company's
accounting records, and

statutory requirements imposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and insolvency
bodies

Investigations

statutory requirements under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986,
inviting creditors to notify me in wnting of any matters of concem to them in my initial
letter advising of my appointment, and

enquines into the nature, extent, working practices and historical reporting of the the
directors’ loan accounts

Realisation of assets

Trading

review of all outstanding book debts and retentions,

manitoring and colleching pre-appointment debts,

reviewing debtors’ counter claims,

identifying the Company's assets and instructing chattel agents, Sanderson
Weatherall LLP to provide a valuation and realise the Company's tangible assets,
haising with potentially interested parties in the business and assets,

negotiating and agreeing the sale of the Company’'s unencumbered assets, motor
vehicle, stock and work in progress to EHL UK, and

dealing with asset insurance related matters

formalising and implementing the Administration strategy for the continuation of trade
and orderly wind down of the Company's business,

onsite management of the business and retained employees,

negotiating new terms and conditions with customers to support future sales and a
continued relationship,

extensive haising and discusstons with debtors and counter claims,

haising with the duly appointed Joint Administrators of a pre- and post-appomntment
debtor,

negotiations with supplers for the continuation of the supply of services and raw
matenals,

processing trading transactions by the firm’s in-house cashiening function,

managing trading related health and safety issues,

managing data protection 1ssues,

haising with the landlord with regards to on-going occupation of the leasehold trading
premises and the subsequent return of keys, effectively surrendenng the lease,
dealing with trading insurance related matters, and

circulating all creditors and suppliers, notifying them of my appointment Dealing with
the many 1ssues and enquines raised by creditors and suppliers in respect of therr
debt with the Company




Appendix D (continued)

Creditors

dealing with enquires relating to Retention of Title claims,

dealing with third party equipment held at the Companies premises,

instructing SW to deal with assets subject to finance,

managing the formal redundancies and processing of the Company's employee
claims as and when thewr roles were no longer required,

haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

haising with the landlord regarding the lease and its surrender,

dealing with customers who had paid deposits but not received the goods they had
ordered,

haising with LTSBCF with regards to the financed commercial book debts and
specifically the counter claims raised by one of the Company’s customers, and
dealing with all classes of creditors, both oral and written

Other professional costs of the Administration

The Joint Admmnistrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the
instruction of the following parties -

Expense/Activity Service Provider Basis of selection Basis of
charging
Legal advice Dickinson Dees LLP | Due to their experience Time costs

and knowledge in dealing
with insolvent companies

Valuation advice and Sanderson Due to therr expenience in | £600 valuation
asset disposal Weatherall LLP dealing with asset fee and 10% of

realisations for insolvent realisations
compantes

Detalls of expenses incurred and paid during the period of this report are as follows -

Expense Incurred Paid

£ £
Legal fees and disbursements 1,415 00 Nil
Valuation adwvice / asset disposal, fees and 1,928 40 1,928 40

disbursements

Total

3,343 40 1,928 40

Due to the tmited funds available in the Administration, Dickinson Dees LLP agreed to write
off therr post appointment time costs in full

Category 1 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements comprise specific expenditure which relates to the Administration
and which are paid to an independent third party




Appendix D (continued)

Detads of Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid durng the penod of this report are as

follows -
Category 1 disbursement Incurred Paid
£ £
Parking 110 80 Nil
Search fees 13 00 Nil
Specific bond 180 00 180 00
Statutory advertising 75 37 7537
Storage costs 569 03 569 03
Re-direction of mai 60 00 60 GO
Total 1,008 20 1,008 20

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs Detalls of how

these costs are calculated are noted at appendix D

Details of Categary 2 dishursements incurred and paid duning the penad of thus report are as

follows -

Category 2 disbursement Incurred Paid
£ E

Postage & Stationary 80100 80100

Mileage 740 70 740 70

Total 1,541 70 1,541 70

411v1 1




Prtitioner s
Afseriatint

Guide to Administraters’ Fee: & g [
il

Appendix E

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

11

Introduction

When a company goes into admirnistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debis out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This
quide 15 mtended to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
prachtioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

= rescuing the company as a going concem, or
« achieving a better result for the crediors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in adrministration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

» realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appaint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration The committee 15 normally established at the meetng of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The admmistrator must call the first meetng of the
commitiee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remunaration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal
with,

« by reference to the tme properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the admiristration, or

¢ as asetamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may
be used for different things done by the administrator Where the remunerabion 1s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s 1o be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, st 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matlers

+ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator,

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying

= out, orto have carned out, his duties,

= the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

1of7




42

43

44

51

61

62

63

Appendix E (continued)

' Pracutioners
Assacizien

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (F & s—;g rscivency
I "

If there Is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrrunation
(and provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the adminstrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 15 not fixed 1n any of these
ways, it will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the administrator, but the administrator may
not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the
committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment

There are special rules about creditors' resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of
floating charge assels

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does nol make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of-

» each secured creditor of the company, or
« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

— each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disreparding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1S no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a mesting is
requisthoned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as ntially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection
with preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain
unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency
practitioner Disclosure of such costs must be inciuded in the adminustrator's proposails and
should follow the princtples and standards set out in section 7

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the commuttee to determine whether, and to what
extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1Is no committee or the committee
does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other
insolvency practtioner who has incurred pre- administration costs, considers the amount agreed
to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Vit11ere the circumstances
descnbed in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same credifors as
approve the administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency
practittoner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these provisions, or
if there 1 but the admirustrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to
be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What Information should be provided by the administrator?

When fixing bases of remuneration

20f7




Appendix E {continued)

Guide to Administrators’ Feeg (E &m; *
{L-1

711

712

713

72

73
731

732

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should
provide sufficient supponting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an
informed judgement as to whether the basis sought 1$ appropriate having regard to all the
circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the
stage dunng the conduct of the case al which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this
guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a tme costs basis, the administrator should provide
detatls of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of
those people who have been or who are fikely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the
case

The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or1s
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admirmstrator or his
or her staff

If work has atready been camed oul, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the
penod to date and provide an exptanation of what has been achieved in the penod and how it
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the
proposed charge is reasonable in the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 15
calculated on a time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the time spent and the
average charge-out rates, in larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate
activity The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been
sub- contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator is required to send progress reparts to creditors at specified intervals (see
paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified
in paragraph 8 1, the administrator shou!d provide an explanation of what has been achieved in
the period under review and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s
reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil
certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be percelved as bringing no
added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 15 on a ime costs basis, the administrator
should disclose the charge In respect of the peried, the time spent and the average Charge-out
rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be
disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable The administrator should also provide
details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed
out by the admemnistrator or his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and rembursed to the admunistrator in connection with the administration should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

» Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the administration and a payment to an independent third party These may
include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the administrator or hus or her staff

+ Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the admimistration
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the adminstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prnior approval, although the administrator
should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses
Category 2 disbursements may be drawn iIf they have been approved in the same manner as the
administrator's remuneration When seeking approval, the admirustrator should explan, for each
category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made

The following are not permissible
+ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
« an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,

+« recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and
finance charges

Jof7




82

83

10
101

Appendix E (continued)

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E &W) m

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals
The report must include

« detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date
of the report, the steps taken duning the period of the report to fix it),

¢ f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the repon,
irespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that period (except where it 1s fixed as a
set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for
the perniod of the report),

« if the report Is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
durtng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a desenption of the work
done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made durning the
perioc of the report,

« @ statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the peniod of the report,

irespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors' rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph

8 2, and their nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information aboul the remuneration and expenses {(other than pre- administration costs)
set out in the report A reguest must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor,
or by an unsecured credidor with the concurrence of at least 5 in value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that

« the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or disclosure
would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to
viglence against any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasans for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the prowision of the information

Provision of information - additional requirements

The adminustrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is -

e the totai number of hours spent on the case by the admimistrator or staff assigned to the
case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided Is the penod from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckened from the date of the administrator's
appontment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 davs of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor Is dissatisfled?
if a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration Is too high, the basis 1s inappropnate,

or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

4of7




Appendix E {continued)

! Pructitioners
i Assotistmn

Guide to Adminls ' Fa. & F% nolvency

102 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured credstors (including himself) agree, or he has
the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recewing the adminstrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or
incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first reporied (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does
not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause Is shown) the
applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing

103 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of
the administration

1 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

111 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the credilors' committee is
insufficient or that the basis used to fix It is Inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate
be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it
1s inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis
changed [f he decides o apply to the court he rmust give at least 14 days' notice to the members
of the creditors’' committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or ba represented on the application If there 18 no commitiee, the admintstrator's notice
of his apptication must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and
they may nominate one or rmore of therr number to appear or be represented The court may
order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

121  Where there are joint administrators it s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

122 If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
cosls may nol be pad unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

123 If a new administrator is appointed i place of another, any determination, resolution or court
order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in
relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or
court order 1s made

124 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a sel amount, and the administrator ceases to act before
the time has etapsed or the wark has been completed for which the amount was set, application
may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing
admnistrator The appiication must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration
Where the outgoing administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they
will usually agree the apportionment between them

13 Effactive date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011

S5of7




Appendix E (continued)

' Practitioners
Assorialien

Guide to Administrators’' Fees (E & F?ﬂt e—
§

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance i1ssued to insolvency practiioners sets out the following suqgested format for the
provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the level of disclosure
suqgqgested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be sublect to considerations of
proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the
information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reporis on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matlers relevant to
an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility fatling on the administrator,
the administrator's effectiveness,

« the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might include

» an explanation of the nature, and the administrator's own iniial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcorne (if known),

« nital views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

* any significant aspects of the case, particulary those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

+ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
1o be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

e in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken dunng the perod,
any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the administralor wishes to
claim increased remuneration

Time cost basls

Where any part of the remuneration is or 1s proposed to be calculated on a tme costs basis, requests
for and reports on remuneration should provide

« An explanation of the admimstrator’s time charqing policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charqed to the assignment, and the policy
for recovenng the cost of suppor staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded in units of
not greater than 6 minutes

« A descnplion of work carred out, which might include

~ details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the period,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

» Time spent and charge-out summaneas, In an appropnate format

It 1s useful to prowide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of
the case

The followang areas of activity are suggested as a basis or the analysis of ime spent

Administration and planning

Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

6of7




Appendix E {(continued)

H Prauctitioners
] Asseciation

Gulde dminlstrators’ Fees (E & Inulvm(y
1]

* Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerations of
proporticnality will apply

« where cumulative ttime costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the administrator should,
as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual
features of the case,

+ whera cumulative time costs are, or ere expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a tme and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of detall
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

+ where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tof7




Appendix F

Aliten Windows Limited (“the Company”} (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ proposals - DEEMED ACCEPTED In accordance with Rule 2.33(5)
of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 1986

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act’) and
Rule 2 33(1) of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 1986 (“the Rules”), John Twizell and
James Sleight, the Joint Administrators of the Company ("the Joint Administrators’), make the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Admunmistration, following their
appaintment on 20 February 2013, to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, if
thought fit, approval

The Joint Administrator's do not intend to convene an wibial meeting of creditors as they think
that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbuticn to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Rules (“the Prescnbed Part"), in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Joint Admimistrators shall, however, summon an initial meeting of credifors in accordance
with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act if requested by creditors whose debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Any such request should be made in
accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules and made within eight business days of the date on
which these proposals were sent out

The following proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors if no meeting has
been requisitioned by creditors within the above timescale, in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of
the Rules

Proposals
The Joint Admirustrators propose that
(1)  They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the following purposes of Administration, namely realising property in order to

make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

{2) They continue to take any action they consider expedient with a view to achieving the
purposes of administration detailed at (1) and in particulfar that

(0 they continue to wind down the Company’s remaining affairs following the sale of
the Company's tangible assets to EHL UK and the cessation of trade,

(n) they continue to collect the outstanding Company debts and Admimistration
debts,

(m) that they do all such things they may constder expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company assets pnor to realisation, and

(v) at their sole discretion, but taking account of any secured creditors position, they
be authonsed to dispose of the Company's ownership of its remaining assets on
such terms and to such parties as they consider expedient




3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

C)

(10)

(1)

They be at liberty to investigate, and f appropriate pursue, any claims that the
Company may have against any person under the prowvisions of the Companies Act
2006, the Insolvency Act 1986 and such other relevant legislation as may apply to the
Company

Specific consideration 1s te be given, but not imisted, to the following

() the directors’ [oan accounts in relation to Mr Stephen Henry Widdall and Mr John
Francis Widdall

They be authonsed to make a distribution to preferential creditors and floating charge
holders, If and as appropriate

They seek an extension of the Administration penod if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators

That for so long as it appears that the Company may be in a position to make a
distnbution to unsecured creditors (whether under the provisions of the “Prescnbed
Part” or otherwise), they may take such steps as appropriate to establish the claims of
the unsecured creditors against the Company for formal adjudication by any iquidator
appointed in due course and that the costs of doing so may be defrayed out of the
assets of the Company as an expenses of the Adrministration

They be authorised to apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act
to request permission to make distnbutions to unsecured creditors of the Company
during the Admimstration, if, at the Joint Administrators’ sole discretion, they consider it
expedient to do so

Alternatively, in the event that the Joint Admimistrators think a distnbution wili be made
to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators propose that either one or both of them
(at therr discretion) be appointed as liquidator(s) in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
the Act and Rule 2 117{3) of the Rules If both of them are appointed Jont Liquidators,
then the Joint Liquidators will act jontly and severally  Alternatively, creditors may
nominate a different person as proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination s
made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals have been
approved by creditors

Alternatively, if the Joint Administrators conclude that the Company has no property to
permit any or a further distnbution to unsecured creditors they shall send a notice in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of the Act whereupon the Joint Administrators’
appointment shall cease to have effect, and the Joint Administrators will be discharged
from liability at that time The effect of this I1s that the Company would eventually be
dissolved without any formal iquidation

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time praperly
incurred by them and their staff based on therr firm's charging policy in attending to
matters arising in the Administration (see Appendix G) The Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw therr remuneration from tme to time dunng the period of the
Administration without further recourse to creditors, as and when funds allow The
Jont Administrators will incur, and be authornised to pay as an expense of the
Administration, professional fees they consider to be incidental to the achievement of
the proposals outined ahove or their statutory duties as and when funds allow

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw a disbursements charge relating to the
recovery of overhead costs In accordance with their firm's current disbursements pelicy
{Appendix G)




(12) With the acceptance of these proposals creditors confirm that upon discharge of the
Administration by way of whichever route applicable, as set out between Paragraph 76
to 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, that the Joint Adrministrators are discharged from all
hability incurred in respect of the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 86 of Schedule
B1 of the Act Please note this 1s also subject to approval by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc, the
secured creditor

{13} In addition, they do all such other things and generally exercise all ther powers as
Joint Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or for any other purpose incidentat
to these proposals Without hmitaton to the general powers of the Jont
Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to comprormise clams if, Iin
their opinion, 1t is beneficial to the achievement of the proposals outlined above to do
so

John Twizell and James Sleight
Joint Administrators of Aliten Windows Limited

408v1 1




